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Embree, J.P.C. (Orally):

[1] Charles Alexander Benoit is charged that:

“... on or about the 13" ... of November, 2008, at or near Monastery, Nova Scotia,
did while his ability to operate a motor vehicle wasimpaired by alcohol did operate
amotor vehicle contrary to section 253(a) of the Criminal Code.

And furthermore at the same time and place did,

having consumed alcohol in such a quantity that the concentration thereof in his
blood exceeded eighty milligrams of acohol in one hundred millilitres of blood did
operate a motor vehicle contrary to section 253(b) of the Criminal Code.”

[2] The Crown bears the burden of proving all of the elements of each of those
offences beyond areasonable doubt. The Crown is not seeking aconviction here on

the 253(a) charge.

[3] The Court heard from numerous witnesses at the trial. The Crown called as
withesses Cst. O'Dell, Cst. Reid, Cst. Denis and Paul Smith. The Crown tendered

Exhibit C-1, which was a Certificate of a Qualified Technician.
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[4] The Court heard evidence on avoir dire on a Charter application brought by
thedefendant. That application ultimately did not proceed and that voir direevidence

isnot trial evidence.

[5] Thedefendant presented evidencein the form of certain agreed facts. As part
of thosefactsthe defendant tendered Exhibit D-1, whichisastatement of certainrules
and penalties put in place by Alva Construction, the defendant’s employer in

November, 2008.

[6] | haveconsidered al the evidence here. 1I'm not going to repeat or summarize
what each witness said, but | will state some overall factual conclusions. | will also
make some comments about how | view the witnesses' testimony presented at this

trial.

[7] Cst. Peter O'Dell was the first witness for the Crown. He is an RCMP
constable who was stationed in Newfoundland and was on leave. He wasdriving to
North Sydney to catch the ferry to Newfoundland when he became involved in the
circumstances surrounding these charges. | accept the testimony of Cst. O’ Dell. In

my view, he was testifying honestly and to the best of his recollection asto what he
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saw and did. If he couldn’'t remember or couldn’t be sure of certain details, he said
so. Inmy view, hewasfair inthedelivery of hisevidence, hewascredible, and | find

his testimony reliable.

[8] IalsofoundCst. Reidand Cst. Denisto becrediblewitnesses. Inmy view, they
were also testifying honestly and gave their evidence in a straightforward fashion. |

accept the evidence given by each of them.

[9] | cannot say the same about the testimony of Paul Smith. Mr. Smith knowsthe
defendant and was working with him and travelling with him on the day in question.
Some aspects of Mr. Smith’s testimony | am prepared to accept. Evidence he gave
about who heworked for, where hewas on November 13", 2008, and that hewaswith
thedefendant isreliable. Inother words, those thingsthat were well known to others,
were non-controversial or were so obvious that they were basically impossible to
deny, hewas prepared to admit. Aside from those, hetried his best to paint apicture

of relevant events that put the defendant in the best light possible.

[10] Mr. Smith’stestimony was biased in favour of the defendant. In particular | do

not accept anything in his testimony about the alcohol he says he and the defendant
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consumed and the timing of that consumption. The obvious purpose of that testimony
was to try to assist the defendant and provide an explanation of the defendant’s
alcohol consumption that was less incriminating than was actually the case. Mr.

Smith was not a credible witness. | reject much of his testimony.

[11] Thefollowingisastatement of thefactsasl find them. Thedefendant and Paul
Smith were working for Alva Construction in Big Pond, Cape Breton, on November
13", 2008. They left thework sitelateintheafternoon and travelled west back toward

Antigonish. They were in acompany half-ton truck. The defendant was driving.

[12] Cst. O’ Déll wastravelling east aong the Trans Canada Highway. Just east of
Monastery, he noticed cars pulling off to the side of the highway. Ashedroveup he
saw what turned out to be the truck which the defendant had been driving. It was
down in the ditch. There was steam or smoke coming from the front end of the

vehicle. Cst. O'Dell concluded that this accident scene was fairly fresh.

[13] Cst. O'Dell observed two persons associated with the truck. One was older,
who was the defendant. One was younger, who was Mr. Smith. As he was slowing

down, but still driving, Cst. O’ Dell saw the person | know to be the defendant leaning
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into the truck through the driver’sdoor. Cst. O’ Dell slowed his vehicle, which was
also atruck, turned around on the highway and went back to where the truck in the

ditch was.

[14] Cst. O’'Dell described seeing the younger person, who was Mr. Smith, with a
white plastic bag in hishand. Mr. Smith threw the bag in the direction of the woods
or toward the front of the truck and he thought it landed in water. Cst. O’ Dell wasn't
sure if he saw this as he initially drove by or after he turned his vehicle and came

back.

[15] At some point shortly thereafter, Cst. O’ Dell walked down into the ditch. He
said the bag he had seen contained K eith’ sbeer cans. Hecouldn't tell if the canswere
full or empty. A can was stuck to the inside of the bag. He remembered the Keith's
logo. After Cst. Reid s arrival, he saw this same bag. It was a grocery bag floating
in water a short distance from the truck in the ditch. Cst. Reid said inside the bag
wereempty cansof Alexander Keith’ sbeer. Hebelieved therewerefour cans. Hedid

not retrieve them.
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[16] Cst. O’'Dell had a conversation with the defendant at the scene. He asked the
defendant if anyone was hurt and the defendant told him nobody was hurt. Cst.
O’ Dell asked the defendant if there was anyone else involved and hereplied, no, that
it was just the two of them, which | take to mean himself and Mr. Smith. The
defendant also told Cst. O’ Dell that he was just driving down the road and ended up

in the ditch; he wasn’t sure what happened.

[17] During the conversation with the defendant Cst. O’ Dell detected the odour of
alcohol or liquor. That smell was coming from the defendant. Cst. O’ Dell did not
specify what part of the person of the defendant the smell was coming from. He said
that when he was talking to Mr. Benoit, Cst. O’ Dell got the smell of liquor. Cst.
O'Dell also said he observed that the defendant’ s eyes were glossy. As part of the
conversation Cst. O’ Dell had with the defendant, the defendant asked himif he could
pull the defendant’s truck back onto the road with his truck. Cst. O’ Dell told the
defendant no and advised the defendant that he would have to get a tow company
involved to remove the vehicle. Cst. O’ Dell said that the other person, who was Mr.

Smith, kept a distance away from him and he thought that was peculiar.
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[18] Cst. O'Ddl left the immediate area and drove afew hundred yards down the

road in his vehicle and parked. He called RCMP Telecoms and requested the
assistance of RCMP members. Cst. O’ Dell then waited for RCMP officersto arrive.
He estimated 15 to 20 minuteswent by. Cst. O’ Dell saw a police car coming and he

then returned to the scene of the truck in the ditch and spoke to Cst. Reid.

[19] Cst. O'Dell had estimated that he came upon the scene initially at
approximately 7:30 p.m. He said he had stayed at the scene two to three minutes
before he drove down the highway, parked and called Telecoms. He said he waited
from approximately 7:30 ‘til 7:50 for an RCMP officer to arrive. Thosetimesare not
far off. | accept the call time and response time given by Cst. Reid. He got the call
about thisincident at about 7:27 p.m. That would mean Cst. O’ Dell’ s call was made
aminute or two beforethat and hisarrival at the scene would have been threeto four
minutesbeforethat again. ThusCst. O’ Dell would havefirst observed thetruck inthe

ditch about 7:22 p.m.

[20] Mr. Smith described how thetruck ended upintheditch. | will comment more
about that inamoment. However, regarding timing, Mr. Smith was asked how long

it was between the truck going in the ditch and the conversation between the
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defendant and a person who approached them, who turned out to be Cst. O’ Dell. Mr.
Smith was unable or unwilling to be very precise about that. He said, it wasn’t that
long. He also said it was somewhere in the range of ten to 20 minutes. That isone
portion of Mr. Smith’s testimony that could reasonably be correct. It isan estimate
that is consistent with Cst. O’ Dell’ s observations and appraisal of the scene. That
would placethetime of thetruck going into theditchintherange of 7:00to 7:10 p.m.

approximately.

[21] Cst. Reid arrived on scene in response to Cst. O’ Dell’s call at approximately
7:43p.m. When Cst. O’ Dell approached Cst. Reid, the defendant and Mr. Smithwere
no longer at or around the pickup truck in the ditch. They were gone. Cst. O’ Dell
explained to Cst. Reid what had happened, what he observed and about the

conversation he had had with the defendant.

[22] Withinaminuteor two of returningto thescene Cst. O’ Dell noticed atow truck
coming down the highway. The tow truck approached and Cst. O’ Dell saw the
defendant in the front seat. Mr. Smith, although Cst. O’ Dell didn’t know his name,
was aso inthetow truck. The defendant, Mr. Smith and the tow truck driver got out

of thetow truck. Cst. O’ Dell identified the defendant and Mr. Smith to Cst. Reid and
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Cst. Reid spoke to the defendant. Cst. Reid described the tow truck as being right

behind him as he was pulling up on the scene. It arrived seconds after Cst. Reid.

[23] Cst. Reid asked the defendant what had happened. The defendant identified
himself asthedriver of thetruck in theditch. He said that he and Mr. Smith had been
working and that they were on their way homefrom Cape Breton. The defendant said
he had stopped the truck on the shoulder of the road so they could urinate. He forgot
to put thetruck in park and it had rolled downinto theditch. Cst. Reid detected afaint
odour of liquor coming from the defendant. He turned the defendant over to Cst.
Denisto obtain relevant information such as hisdriver’'slicense. Cst. Reid gave Cst.

Denis abrief explanation of what had been told to him.

[24] Cst. Denishad arrived at the scene at approximately 7:48 p.m. Cst. Denistook
the defendant to the police SUV. While the defendant was speaking to Cst. Denis,
Cst. Denis smelled liguor coming from the defendant’s breath. Cst. Denis read a
roadsi de screening device demand to the defendant at 7:59 p.m. The defendant then
provided samples of breath. The first was not a suitable sample. The second

produced a fail result. Cst. Reid returned to this police vehicle as Cst. Denis was
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preparing to read the screening device demand. Cst. Reid observed astrong odour of

liquor coming from the police vehicle.

[25] Cst. Reid then returned and assisted the tow truck driver in removing the truck
fromtheditch. Cst. Denisarrested the defendant and read him his 10(b) rightsat 8:03
p.m. Cst. Denisthen read a Section 254(3) breath demand at 8:05. Cst. Denisdrove
with the defendant to the Antigonish RCMP detachment. They arrived at 8:46 p.m.
The defendant spoke to two different lawyers between 8:47 and 9:06 p.m. At 9:08

p.m. he was turned over to Cst. MacPherson, a qualified technician.

[26] Cst. Reidremained at the scenein Monastery to assist with traffic control while
thetruck wasremoved from theditch. Heremained there until thetruck wasremoved

from the ditch.

[27] Cst. Reidlater returned to the Antigonish detachment. At 10:30 p.m. he served
the defendant with a true copy of the Certificate of a Qualified Technician
(Datamaster). That certificate is before the Court as Exhibit C-1. It shows that two
samples of breath were properly obtained from the defendant at 9:11 and 9:34 p.m.

respectively. Theanalysisof those samples show the defendant’ sblood alcohol level
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to be 110 milligrams of alcohol in 100 millilitres of blood from the first sample and
100 milligrams of alcohol in 100 millilitres of blood from the second sample. The

defendant was released by Cst. Reid on a Promise to Appear.

[28] Included in the agreed facts presented to the Court was that on November 13",
2008, the truck in question that was in the ditch was towed by Morrow’s Towing to
Alva Construction’s compound in Antigonish. That compound contains a garage

where trucks and equipment are maintained by Alva Construction’s mechanics.

[29] Beforeleaving thisdiscussion of the evidence, | want to make some additional
comments. | have already expressed some views about the testimony of Paul Smith.
Mr. Smith gave asimilar version of how the truck ended up in the ditch to that given
by the defendant to Cst. Reid. He said the defendant was driving and pulled over to
the side of the road because he needed to urinate. Mr. Smith said he needed to do that
too so they both got out of the truck. His opinion was that the defendant must have
left the truck transmission in drive because the truck rolled into the ditch. Mr. Smith
tried to hold it back but couldn’t and it gently rolled into the ditch. Mr. Smith denied

that either he or the defendant were drinking alcohol leading up to this.
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[30] Mr. Smithdescribed their encounter with Cst. O’ Dell, although hedidn’t know
who this person was. He said that the defendant had asked Cst. O’ Dell if Cst. O’ Dell
could tow him up and the reply was that he couldn’t. Mr. Smith went on to describe
that a car stopped with peoplein it that the defendant knew. The defendant and Mr.
Smith left in that vehicle and went to Morrow’s Garage. Mr. Smith said that the
defendant went across the road from the garage to the store that was there and went
to the liquor outlet. He came back with abag of beer. Mr. Smith testified that both
he and the defendant drank beer. Mr. Smith said he had three or four, but then said
he wasn't sure how many he had. Mr. Smith said Terry Morrow was there and was
going to take onetow truck but then had to wait for another tow truck to get back. Mr.

Smith said he and the defendant drank beer while they waited.

[31] Mr. Smith was asked to describe how much time went by from their encounter
with Cst. O’ Dell until coming back to their truck with thetow truck. He described the
timing asfollows. Ten to 15 minutes more at the scene ‘til | got adrive. Thedrive
to the garage, five minutes. Figuring out what to do, waiting at the garage, deciding
to get beer, going to get the beer, waiting for Terry Morrow he said was 30 to 40
minutes. After that 30 to 40 minutes, they waited some more for another bigger tow

truck. He suggested 20 to 30 minutes more. Then he, the defendant, and Terry
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Morrow drove in a tow truck back to the truck in the ditch, another five minutes.

That’'s atotal time frame of 80 to 105 minutes.

[32] Now | recognize that Mr. Smith was fairly imprecise, these were estimates,
frequently coupled with thecomment, “I’mnot sure.” Thepoint of that testimony was
to provide a sufficient window of opportunity to makeit look like both the defendant
and Mr. Smith had consumed a quantity of beer after the truck had gone in the ditch.
In fact, the amount of time that passed from the end of Cst. O’ Dell’ s encounter with
the defendant ‘til the defendant and Mr. Smith returned in the tow truck could

reasonably be estimated at 20 minutes, namely, 7:25 to 7:45 p.m.

[33] When| consider these factors, a) the defendant and Mr. Smith were still at the
scene of their truck when Cst. O’ Dell | eft them; b) they still needed to meet whomever
did drive them and leave the scene; c) that some time was necessary to drive to the
garage and back, about ten minutesif Mr. Smithisat least close on that estimate, then
that doesn’t leave much time at Morrow’s Garage. Basically, it leaves just enough
time to explain what happened and where and make arrangements for the services of

the tow truck.
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[34] Thereistheobvious, logical shortcoming herethat anyone driving and having
their vehicle go off the road would then go and drink beer while waiting to get their
vehicle towed out; that's just not a logical thing to do. That is compounded here
because the defendant is on his way home from work and is driving a company
vehicle. But of course, beyond that, thetimeline portrayed by Mr. Smith heredid not
exist. Therewasno timeto buy beer and drink beer while securing the services of the

tow truck. That didn’t happen.

[35] Cst. O'Déell did not say that he smelled liquor from the breath of the defendant.
He just said that smell was coming from the defendant. But | am satisfied that that
smell was coming from the defendant for the same reason that Cst. Reid and Cst.
Denis detected it coming from the defendant. It was coming from the defendant for
the same reason his breath sample resulted in afail on the screening device test and
the samereason hisblood alcohol level was 110 and 100 on the Datamaster test. That
reason, of course, isthat the defendant had already been consuming alcohol when the

company truck went in the ditch and he then encountered Cst. O’ Dell.

[36] | don'taccept Mr. Smith’ s assertion that no alcohol had been consumed by the

defendant or himself leading up to the truck going into the ditch. Rather, | conclude
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that all the alcohol consumed by the defendant on this occasion was consumed by him
beforethetruck went intheditch. Mr. Smith actually tried to dispose of evidencethat
there had been beer in the vehicle when he threw the bag of Keith’s beer cans away

from the truck.

[37] That bringsmeto how thetruck did get into theditch. The defendant gavetwo
conflicting storiesof how that happened to two different people at the scenewithin 30
minutes. There's no reliable basis for me to determine whether he was just driving
down the road and ended up in the ditch, ashetold Cst. O’ Dell, or whether he pulled
off theroad, got out, and thetruck rolled into the ditch, ashetold Cst. Reid. Giventhe
circumstances under which the former was communicated, it does have a degree of

credence.

[38] Initially therolling into the ditch scenario would seem unlikely. However, that
Is in the context of a sober driver. The possibility that it could happen becomes
stronger when one considers that the driver here was under the influence of alcohal.
Pulling a vehicle over to the side of the Trans Canada Highway, getting out and
urinating may be more readily considered as a viable option by someone who'’ s been

drinking alcohol. Being unattentive enough to jump out of the vehiclewhileitisstill
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in driveis also more likely to occur if the driver has been consuming alcohol. So,
either of the two scenarios the defendant presented to explain the truck ending up in

the ditch is possible.

[39] Thefact that Mr. Smith testified that the vehiclerolled into the ditch after they
both got out does not make that version any more crediblein my opinion. Ultimately,
it will not impact theresult here, whether the defendant drovedirectly off theroad into
the ditch or drove off the road onto the shoul der, got out and then the truck rolled into

the ditch.

[40] | now will move on and discussthe law that relatesto the charges and the facts
before me. The Crown is not seeking a conviction on the 253(a) count here. Inthe
Crown’sview, “thereislimited evidenceof impairment.” Thedefendant did not make
submissions on that count. | do not quarrel with the Crown’s assessment of the
evidence. Applying the law as set out by the Supreme Court of Canada’s judgment
in R. v. Stellato, [1994] 2 S.C.R. 478, | am not satisfied beyond a reasonable doubt
that the defendant’ s ability to operate amotor vehicle wasimpaired by alcohol at any
of therelevant timeshere. Themost that can be said isthat there’ s some evidencethat

it might have been. Therefore, he isfound not guilty on the 253(a) count.
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[41] Inconsideringthe count under Section 253(b), | first refer to Section 258(1)(c)
of the Criminal Code, the application of which has among its prerequisites that
samples of breath taken pursuant to a 254(3) demand be taken as soon as practicable
after the time when the offence was alleged to have been committed and in the case
of the first sample not later than two hours after that time. The evidence before me
does not support a conclusion that the defendant was operating the truck in question
withintwo hours of thetimethefirst breath samplewastaken from him, namely, 9:11
p.m. Itispossible that he was and possible, indeed probable, that he wasn't. Thus,
the Crown cannot rely on the presumption in Section 258(1)(c) to prove the
defendant’ s blood alcohol level exceeded the legal limit at the time he last operated

the truck.

[42] Having care or control of amotor vehicle with anillegally high blood alcohol
level is also an offence under Section 253(b). The defendant is charged that he did
operate a motor vehicle at the relevant time in the 253(b) count. However, having
care or control of a motor vehicle with an illegally high blood alcohol level is an
included offence in a charge alleging operation of a motor vehicle in the same

circumstances. | citeR. v. Drolet, [1990] 2 S.C.R. 1107, affirming the Quebec Court
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of Appeal at (1988), 14 M.V.R. (2d) 50, and R. v. Morton (1975), 29 C.C.C. (2d)
518(N.S.S.C.A.D.), tonametwo relevant authorities. Therefore, the Crown can still
achieve the benefit of the presumption in Section 258(1)(c) hereif it can establish,
along with all the other requirements of that section, that the defendant wasin care or

control of the truck here at any time within two hours preceding 9:11 p.m.

[43] The principal issue in this case and the main subject of submissions is the
element of care or control. The leading authorities on the interpretation of what
congtitutes care or control are the Supreme Court of CanadajudgmentsinR. v. Ford,
[1982] 1 S.C.R. 231, and R. v. Toews, [1985] 2 S.C.R. 119. | refer to the oft cited

portion of Mr. Justice Ritchie’s mgjority judgment in Ford where he says at pages

248-249:

“Nor, in my opinion, isit necessary for the Crown to prove an intent to set
the vehiclein motion in order to procure a conviction on acharge under s. 236(1) of
having care or control of a motor vehicle, having consumed alcohol in such a
guantity that the proportion thereof in his blood exceeds 80 milligrams of alcohol in
100 millilitres of blood. Care or control may be exercised without such intent where
an accused performs someact or seriesof actsinvolving the use of thecar, itsfittings
or equipment, such asoccurred in thiscase, whereby the vehicle may unintentionally
be set in motion creating the danger the section is designed to prevent.”

[44] | aso quote from Toews at paragraphs 9 and 10 where Justice Mclntyre says.
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“As | have noted earlier, the offence of having care or control of a motor

| have had some difficulty in construing this expression but have
cometo the conclusion that “care” isintended to cover such acase as
anintoxicated driver placing hisvehicle, without applying the brakes,
in such a situation that it may run away and occasion danger to the
public. It is probably intended to cover the possible omission,
because of intoxication, of such acts of care as would or might
occasion harm, such acts, in short, aswould render any person liable
in damagesfor negligence. “Control” does not need definition. The
man who isin acar and has within his reach the means of operating
itisin control of it.”

Mr. Justice Mclntyre continues:

It appears from the above cases that the word “ care” implies
at least physical possession of the motor vehicle with an element of
control. A person in the motor vehicle may have the care thereof.
The word care is generally used in jurisprudence in the sense of
attention, heed, vigilance as opposed to carelessness, negligence,
heedlessness. These uses are involved in the cases of duties and
liabilities of motor vehicle operators, carriers, bailees, professional
persons, etc., and turn largely on the question of negligence.

The word “care” may aso mean custody, charge, safe
keeping, preservation, oversight or attention. Whereitisusedinthis

vehicle while the ability to drive is impaired by alcohol or a drug is a separate
offence from driving whilethe ability isimpaired. It may be committed whether the
vehicle is in motion or not. This leaves the Court with the question: What will
constitute having care or control short of driving the vehicle? It is, | suggest,
impossible to set down an exhaustive list of acts which could qualify as acts of care
or control, but courts have provided illustrations which are of assistance. In R. v.
Thomson (1940), 75 C.C.C. 141 (N.S.C.A.), Baxter C.J. said, at pp. 143-44:

“In the Nova Scotia County Court His Honour Judge Pottier said in R. v. Henley,
[1963] 3 C.C.C. 360, at p. 366, in acase similar to this one:
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senseit becomesarelativeterm and isof broad comprehension. One
hastolook at the provision of itsuse and determineits physical sense
from that standpoint.”

[46] Mr. Justice Mclntyre then continues:

“InR. v. Price (1978), 40 C.C.C. (2d) 378 (N.B.C.A.), Limerick J.A., speaking for
the Court, at pp. 383-84, said:

Theword " care” isdefined in The Oxford English Dictionary
as “having in charge or protection”. “Control” on the other hand is
defined as “the fact of controlling or of checking and directing
action” also as “the function or power of directing and regulating;
domination, command, sway” ... Themischief sought to be prohibited
by the section as expressed by the wording is that an intoxicated
person who isin the immediate presence of amotor vehicle with the
means of controlling it or setting it in motion is or may be a danger
to the public. Evenif he has no immediate intention of setting it in
motion he can at any instant determineto do so, because hisjudgment
may be so impaired that he cannot foresee the possible consequences
of hisactions.”

[47] Again, Justice Mclntyre carries on:

“This Court has recently considered the question in Ford v. The Queen, [1982] 1
S.C.R. 231. Ritchie J., speaking for the majority, said at p. 249:

Care or control may be exercised without such intent where an
accused performs some act or series of acts involving the use of the
car, itsfittings or equipment, such as occurred in this case, whereby
the vehicle may unintentionally be set in motion creating the danger
the section is designed to prevent.”
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[48] My quotation from Justice Mclntyre endswith these wordsfrom paragraph 10:

“Thereare, of course, other authorities dealing with the question. The cases
cited, however, illustrate the point and lead to the conclusion that acts of care or
control, short of driving, are actswhich involve some use of the car or itsfittingsand
eguipment, or some course of conduct associated with the vehicle which would
involve arisk of putting the vehicle in motion so that it could become dangerous.
Each case will depend on its own facts and the circumstances in which acts of care
or control may be found will vary widely.”

[49] Themensrea for the offence before meisthe intent to assume care or control
of amotor vehicle after the voluntary consumption of alcohol. The actusreusisthe
act of assuming care or control when the voluntary consumption of alcohol has
resulted in a blood alcohol level over 80 milligrams of alcohol in 100 millilitres of

blood.

[50] Many of the decided cases regarding care or control involve circumstances
whereadefendant isfound seated inthedriver’ sseat. Thereare other caseswherethe
defendant is not occupying that position at the relevant time for determining care or

control, and thisis one of those cases.

[51] Counsdl havefiled briefsand madethorough submissionsonthe careor control

issue. Subsequent to Ford and T oews there are many authorities, both from Nova
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Scotiaand other Provinces, that havereferred to and applied thelaw asset out in those
two decisions. In Nova Scotia some of those authorities would be: R. v. L ocker by
(1999), 180 N.S.R. (2d) 115 (N.S.C.A.); R. v. Miller (1995), 137 N.S.R. (2d) 313
(N.S.C.A); R.v. Legrow, [2007] N.S.J. No. 258 (N.S.C.A.); R. v. Blair (1988), 82
N.S.R. (2d) 76 (N.S.C.A.); R.v. Smith, [2005] N.S.J. No. 307 (N.S.S.C.); R. v. Ellis,

[2008] N.S.J. No. 254 (N.S.S.C.).

[52] Court of Appeal judgments from other provinces that have addressed care or
control somewhat recently include: R. v. Wren (2000), 144 C.C.C. (3d) 347 (Ont.
C.A); R.v.Burbella(2002), 167 C.C.C. (3d) 495 (Man. C.A.); R.v. Decker (2002),
162 C.C.C. (3d) 503 (N.L.C.A.); R. v. Shupar ski (2003), 173 C.C.C. (3d) 97 (Sask.
C.A)); R.v.Ogrodnick, [2007] A.J. No. 514 (Alta. C.A.); R.v. Mallery (2008), 231
C.C.C.(3d) 203 (N.B.C.A.). InLegrow, Wren, Decker, Shupar ski and Ogr odnick

leave to appeal to the Supreme Court of Canada was sought and denied.

[53] Mr. Justice Chipman speaking for the Nova Scotia Court of Appeal in Miller

stated at Page 317:
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“Although each case will depend on its own facts, the element of being in such
control of the car [so] as to be at risk of setting it in motion is the basis of the
criminal liability.”
[54] Mr. Justice Warner of the Nova Scotia Supreme Court in both Smith and Ellis
reviewsthelaw surrounding careor control. At paragraph 17in Smith, he statesthat,

in cases where the presumption in Section 258(1)(a) is not operative, such as here,

establishing care or control involves proof of three elements:

“(@) acts involving the use of the vehicle, its fittings or equipment, or a course of
conduct associated with the vehicle; (b) an element of risk of setting the vehiclein
motion whether intentionally or unintentionally; and (c) an element of dangerousness
arising from the risk of setting the vehicle in motion.”

[55] Mr. Justice Warner also saysin Smith, paragraph 25, that:

“A key element of the actus reus ... is an assessment of the risk that the
vehicle may ... be put in motion.”

[56] Hegoeson to say in paragraph 29:

“...eachtrial court isrequired to assessthe sequence of eventsthat led up to thetime
of discovery, and the circumstances existing at the time of discovery, to assess the
risk that the driver may, while impaired or with a BAC over 80, set the vehicle in
motion and thereby cause danger.”
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[57] Mr.dustice Cromwell, speaking for our Court of Appeal inL ocker by, assumes,
without deciding, that risk of setting the vehicle in motion is an essential element of

an offence under Section 253(b). See paragraph 13 in L ocker by.

[58] While Mr. Justice Warner's decisions in Smith and Ellis could be seen as
expanding theanalysis of what isrequired to constitute care or control compared with
some statements made by our Court of Appeal on this subject, | do not consider that
Smith and Ellis are inconsistent with anything our Court of Appeal has said when

referring to the Ford and T oews judgments.

[59] Consequently, in the context of the case before me, part of my assessment of
careor control will involveadetermination of whether the defendant engaged in some
courseof conduct associated with thistruck after it ended up in the ditch which would
involve arisk of putting the truck in motion so that it could become dangerous. This
isthe same conclusion reached by some other courts when they have determined that
a“risk of danger” is an element of a 253(b) offence in circumstances such as those

before me.
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[60] The position of the defendant here, briefly put, is that the evidence here does
not provethe defendant wasin care or control. The defendant sayswhile he may have
had custody of the truck in question, the facts here do not demonstrate any more than
that, and that that is insufficient. The defendant submits that the necessary risk of

danger has not been shown to be present.

[61] The Crown assertsthat it has shown that the defendant was in care or control
at therelevant time and that therewas arisk of danger. | keep in mind that the Crown
does not need to provethat the defendant had an intention to driveto establish that the

defendant was in care or control.

[62] Also, asstated in Smith, | amto consider all the circumstances. So these are
the most relevant circumstances here:
1) Regardless of which version of how this truck ended up in the ditch
Is correct, the defendant had driven his employer’ s truck to that location and
there is no evidence that he did not continue to possess the keys to the truck.
2) The point where the vehicle went in the ditch was not at or near the
defendant’s destination. Mr. Smith stated they had been travelling to

Antigonish. Cst. Reid took approximately 16 minutes to travel from
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Antigonish. Cst. Denisstated thetrip to Antigonish detachment would take 25
to 30 minutes.

3) Approximately tento 20 minutes after thetruck went into theditchthe
defendant encountered Cst. O’ Dell and asked Cst. O’ Dell if Cst. O’ Dell could
pull the defendant’ s truck back onto the road with his truck.

4) Very shortly after Cst. O’ Dell declined to do that the defendant found
someone to give him aride to a garage where he could and did arrange for a
tow truck.

5) The defendant arrived back at the scene of thetruck intheditchinthe
company of atow truck driver with the tow truck. The process of leaving and
returning with the tow truck took approximately 20 minutes.

6) There is no evidence that this pickup truck was damaged or not

operable as aresult of ending up in the ditch.

[63] Itisan agreed fact that on November 13", 2008, the pickup truck in the ditch

was towed by Morrow’ s Towing to the Alva Construction compound in Antigonish.

[64] Thedefendant arguesthat thereisno evidencethedefendant had an opportunity

to instruct the tow truck driver what to do with the truck after the defendant arrived
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back at the scene. He submitsthat it islogical for the Court to infer that it was the
defendant’s intention that the truck be taken to his employer’'s compound and,
presumably, that he had already expressed that intention to the tow truck driver

because that’ s where he did take the tow truck.

[65] | cannot and do not draw that suggested inference of the defendant’s intent.
Thereis no evidence of why the pickup truck in the ditch ended up back at the Alva
Construction compound. Thereis no evidence of what the defendant may have told

the tow truck driver.

[66] Theonly inferencewhich | do draw and the permissible limit of that inference
isthat the defendant obtai ned the services of the tow truck to tow the pickup truck out

of the ditch. That much of an intention by the defendant is clear.

[67] The evidence showsit to bejust as likely, if not more likely, that the pickup
ended up at the Alva Construction compound as aresult of directionsfrom Cst. Reid.
He was the one who assisted the tow truck driver and remained at the scene after the

defendant wastaken to Antigonish by Cst. Denis. Hewasthelast personinaposition
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to make such adecision. | just point that out as a possibility. However, to be clear,

the evidence does not permit me to draw that inference either.

[68] | am satisfied there was arisk of danger here. There was arisk that once this
truck had been towed out of the ditch the defendant would driveit or attempt to drive

it, and if that happened it would become dangerous.

[69] | am not convinced that the state of the law now isthat | need to determine the
risk of danger to be a“real risk” or any such similar phraseology. However, in this

case, | would have no hesitation in saying it was a“real risk”.

[70] The defendant had already demonstrated his willingness to drive after
consuming the alcohol that hehad. The defendant had showed hisintention to put his
vehicle back in aposition whereit could be driven when he asked Cst. O’ Dell to pull
histruck back onto theroad. At that point, based on what would have been apparent
to the defendant, the police were not involved. There was aso no other presently
apparent meansfor the defendant to return to Antigonish. At that point, which would
have been approximately between 7:22 and 7:25 p.m., the defendant was in care or

control of the pickup truck in the ditch. He was in potential legal jeopardy if
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discovered by police and he faced serious potential consequences regarding his
employment based on D-1. It wasin his best interests not to be discovered in this
situation. He wanted to extricate himself from the situation as soon as possible. He
secured atow truck and returned to the truck in the ditch with as much speed as was

likely possible in the circumstances.

[71] Thedefendant continuedto bein careor control of the pickupintheditch when
he approached and arrived at the scene in the tow truck. That care or control would
have continued but for the presence of the RCMP. His care or control became
affected when the police made contact with him at the scene. Hisability to control the
vehicle and what happened to himself began to decline when he was given the
roadsi de screening device demand and ceased when hewas arrested. He had arrived

back at the scene at approximately 7:44 p.m.

[72] Whilenot identical to what occurred here, there are relevant similaritiesto the
circumstances here in the following cases. R. v. MacMillan, [2005] O.J. No. 1905
(Ont. C.A)); R. v. Wilfred, [2004] O.J. No. 258 (Ont. C.A.); R. v. Capone, [2010]

0.J. No. 1173 (Ont. S.C.J)).
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[73] The Crown is entitled to the benefit of the presumption in Section 258(1)(c).
The first sample of breath taken from the defendant was taken within two hours of
when the offence here was committed. The offence here was committed when the
defendant was in care or control of the company pickup truck at the time he wasin
conversation with Cst. O’'Dell and at the time he accompanied the tow truck to the
scene. | would say the only time he might not be considered in care or control of the
pickup truck between the time when the truck entered the ditch and his contact with
Cst. Reid isthe 20 minuteswhen heleft the scene and went to Morrow’ s Garage. His

desire to extricate the pickup from the ditch was ongoing.

[74] Cst. O Déll testified that numerous vehicles were stopping at the side of the
highway. The defendant was in a position to have made the same request to any of

them that he made to Cst. O’ Dell.

[75] Exhibit C-1isin evidence and all of the prerequisites to allow the Crown’s
reliance on Section 258(1)(c) are met. The Crown is also entitled to the benefit of
Section 258(1)(g) of the Criminal Code. The Crown has proven al of the elements
of the included offence of care or control here contrary to Section 253(b) of the

Criminal Code and | find the defendant guilty of that offence.
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DATED at Antigonish, Province of Nova Scotia, on the 12" day of March, 2012.

John D. Embree
Judge of the Provincial Court of Nova Scotia



